

Freedom of Information Request 20 239

Our Reference: FOI 20 239 / LA / AA / PB
Name: Charlotte Threipland
Date: 29th January 2021

Address: request-714927-c9494d54@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Charlotte,

Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust's response below:

Dear Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust,

I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I would like to receive information relating to the number of patients detained under Section 2 of the Mental Health Act from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2020. Although we made a similar request on 24 September 2020, this is a fresh request for a reduced amount of information over a slightly longer time period.

Please can you provide:

- (1) The number of new detentions* under Section 2 of the Mental Health Act 1983 from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2020. Please provide a monthly breakdown of these figures.
- (2) A breakdown of these above monthly figures by age, gender and ethnic background. If possible, please use the following categories:
- -For ethnicity: 'Asian or Asian British' / 'Black or Black British' / 'Mixed' / 'Not Known/Recorded' / 'Not stated' / 'Other group' / 'White'
- -For Age: 'Under-18' / '18-25' / '26-35' / '36-45' / '46-55' / '56-64' / '65+'
- -For Gender: 'Male' / 'Female' / 'Not Known/Recorded' / 'Not stated' / 'Other group'
- *Please note regarding (1) above: we are interested in the number of 'new detentions' starting within each month, rather than the total number of 'open detentions' counted within each month. I understand that, as detentions can span a number of months, providing open detentions in the period would be double-counting where detentions span across multiple months. Please could you confirm that you are providing data for new detentions as opposed to open detentions.







Please see attached document entitoed 'FOI 20 239 data'. Kindly note that in order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality, Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust does not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).

Kind regards,

Freedom of Information Team **Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust**Mary Seacole Building

Willerby Hill

Willerby

HU10 6ED

https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm





